## BOROUGH OF UNION BEACH NOTICE OF PENDING ORDINANCES ORDINANCE NO. 2017-255

The following Ordinance was introduced and passed upon first reading at a meeting of the Governing Body of The Borough of Union Beach in the County of Monmouth, New Jersey held on Thursday, May 18, 2017. They will be further considered for final passage after public hearing at a meeting of said Governing Body to be held on Thursday, June 15, 2017 at the Municipal Building, 650 Poole Avenue, Union Beach, New Jersey at 8:00 p.m. or as soon thereafter as said matter can be reached, at which time and place all persons who may be interested will be given an opportunity to be heard concerning same.

A full copy of these Ordinances have been posted on the Bulletin Board at the Municipal Building, upon which Public Notices are customarily posted and on the Borough's Website at <a href="www.ubnj.net">www.ubnj.net</a> during the week prior to and up to and including the date of such meeting. Full Copies of this Ordinance are available to the General Public of the Borough, who shall request such copies at the Office of the Borough Clerk, 650 Poole Avenue, Union Beach, NJ 07735.

## **ORDINANCE NO. 2017-255**

## AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH A RESTRICTED PARKING SPACE IN FRONT OF 20 ANDERSON STREET FOR THE SOLE USE OF MARY JANE AND ROGER MICHALAK WHO RESIDE AT 20 ANDERSON STREET AND ARE PERMANENTLY DISABLED

WHEREAS, pursuant to NJSA 39:4-197 any Municipality may by ordinance establish a restricted parking zone in front of a residence occupied by a handicapped person if a windshield placard or wheelchair symbol license plates have been issued for a vehicle owned by the handicapped person, or by another occupant of the residence who is a member of the immediate family of the handicapped person, by the Division of Motor Vehicles pursuant to the provisions of P.L. 1949, c. 280 (C.39:4-204 et seq.) provided such parking is not otherwise prohibited and the permitting thereof would not interfere with the normal flow of traffic; and

**WHEREAS**, Mary Jane and Roger Michalak who reside at the premises located at 20 Anderson Street, Borough of Union Beach, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey and are permanently disabled and have requested that the Borough of Union Beach establish a restricted parking space in front of 20 Anderson Street, for their sole use.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Borough Council of the Borough of Union Beach, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey that:

- A restricted parking space shall be established in front
  of 20 Anderson Street for the use of Mary Jane and Roger Michalak, this space shall be for their sole use and
  shall cease to exist upon they no longer being residents of 20 Anderson Street.
- 2. Prior to the establishment of the aforementioned restricted parking space, the residents of 20 Anderson Street, Mary Jane and Roger Michalak shall furnish the Borough of Union Beach with her special vehicle identification card or a certified copy thereof, which must be issued to them by the Division of Motor Vehicles pursuant to law.
- 3. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately after final passage according to law and after Mary Jane and Roger Michalak provide to the Borough of Union Beach with their special vehicle identification card or a certified copy thereof as mentioned herein.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its enactment.

Anne Marie Friscia, Clerk